RESOLUTION 95 - 73

A RESOLUTION OPPOSING THE EXPANSION OF THE TIMUCUAN ECOLOGICAL AND HISTORIC PRESERVE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, has been made aware of the National Park Service's intention to amend Public Law 100-249, which would involve making several major boundary adjustments to the Reserve, to expand the Timucuan Ecological and Historic Preserve into Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is opposed to including the waters and/or uplands in Nassau County within the Timucuan Ecological and Historic Preserve.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this ${}_{13\mathrm{th}}$ day of March, 1995, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- 1. The Board of County Commissioners is hereby opposed to any boundary adjustments that would encompass the Nassau River estuarine system or in any manner encompass additional land or waterways within Nassau County.
- 2. That the Board of County Commissioners, or its designee(s), have the opportunity to present any testimony at any Congressional or other public hearings that are held regarding the National Park Service's proposal.
- 3. A copy of this Resolution be sent to Congressperson Tillie Fowler and the Florida legislative delegation as well as the

National Park Service.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

L. HIGGINBOTHAM Chairman

ATTEST:

Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLÍN

7/b:timucuan.res